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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive - Suite 203 - San Ramon, CA 94583
TEL (925) 244-6600 « FAX {825) 244-6601

December 29, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: #RO0000346
Site Address: 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA
Castro Valley Gasoline Service Station

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed for your review is SOMA’s “Off-Site Soil & Groundwater Investigation”
for the subject site.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

J

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

Sincerely,

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Azim Shakoori w/enclosure




CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behali of Mr. Mirazim Shakoori, the property owner of 3512 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley, California to comply with the Alameda County Health
Care Services’ workplan request letter, dated October 22, 2003.

= Fd
Mansour Sepehr, Pﬁ' P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mirazim Shakoori, the property owner of 3519 Castro
Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California, (the “Site”) as shown in Figure 1. This
investigation has been conducted in accordance with the approved workplan
dated October 22, 2003. The workplan was prepared to respond and comply with
the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) letter dated October 22,
2003.

The Site is an active Chevron station located within in a mixed
commercial/residential area of Castro Valley on the southeast corner of Castro
Valley Boulevard and Redwood Road. The elevation of the subject property is
approximately 178 feet above mean sea level, and the Site’s topography slopes
gently to the south. During recent remedial work at the Site three single-walled
fiberglass underground storage tanks (USTs) with volumes of 6,000, 8,000, and
10,000 gallons and a waste-oil tank (WOT) with a volume of 1,000 gallons were
removed. Two large USTs were instalied in the northwest portion of the Site to

replace the smaller tanks.

In a letter dated June 16, 2003, Eva Chu of the ACHCS required an additional

investigation to delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of the off-site MtBE

plume. This report has been prepared in response o the ACHCS directive.

The previous consultant, URS Corporation (URS), provided relevant project
documents with a Site Background and Document Transfer letter, dated July 14,
2003. The following two sections are based on the information provided by URS.
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11  Background

Prior to 1989, the Site was a Mobil service station. In 1984, three single-walled
fiberglass gasoline USTs with capacities of 6,000, 8,000, and 10,000 gallons were
installed in the southeast portion of the Site. In 1988, a 1,000 gallon double-
walled WOT was also installed to replace a 380 gallon single-walied steel WOT.

in 1989, the subject property was transferred from Mobil to British Petroleum (BP).
In March 1994, the subject property was transferred to Mr. Mirazim Shakoori who

operated the Site as a Chevron station.

In September 2003, the existing USTs were excavated from the southeast portion
of the Site. These USTs were replaced with one 12,000 gallon UST and one
20,000 gallon UST in the northwest portion of the Site.

1.2 Previous Activities

In September 1988, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) removed the original 380
gallon WOT and observed holes in this UST. Confirmation soil samples from the
bottom of the excavation pit, at 8.5 feet below ground surface (bgs), contained
benzene at 6.8 micrograms per kilogram (ug/Kg or parts per billion) and toluene at
9.5 ug/Kg. The laboratory analysis did not detect total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) or total oil and grease (TOG). In March 1988, an Unauthorized Release
Report (URR) was submitted to the ACHCS.

In September and October 1992, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc.
(ESE) drilled five soil boreholes and converted the boreholes into monitoring wells
(ESE-1 through ESE-5) that ranged in depth from approximately 23 to 30 feet bgs.
The maximum level of soil contamination was detected in monitoring well
borehole ESE-5 at a depth of 10.5 feet bgs with 220,000 ug/Kg total pefroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), 1,400 ug/Kg benzene, 8,200 ug/Kg toluene,
3,300 ug/Kg ethylbenzene, and 18,000 ug/Kg xylenes. ESE encountered
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petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants in all the monitoring wells with maximum
levels detected in ESE-1, which is located west of, and adjacent -to the three
USTs. This well contained TPH-g at 2,300 ug/L, benzene at 370 ug/L, toluene at
160 ug/L, ethylbenzene at 17 ug/L, and xylenes at 110 ug/L. A URR for this
documented release was submitted to the ACHCS in March 1993.

in December 1994, ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. (ACC) conducted an
investigation along the western edge of the property for the Redwood Boulevard
road-widening project. ACC drilled five boreholes to a maximum depth of 10 feet
bgs. The maximum level of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants detected in the
road-widening boreholes was 59,000 ug/Kg TPH-g, 5,890 ug/Kg benzene,
220,000 ug/Kg ethylbenzene, and 540,000 ug/Kg xylenes.

In July 1995, Alisto Engineering (AE) installed three additional monitoring weills.
AE installed two of the wells, MW-G and MW-8, on-site, and the third well, MW-7,
on the adjacent property southeast of the Site. In February and March 1996, AE
also advanced several hand-augered boreholes in the vicinity of the former
western pump island and product lines. The boreholes were hand-augered to a
maximum depth of 8.5 feet bgs. AE reported that petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination increased with depth and the highest concentration was
encountered at the capillary fringe. Subseguently, in the following month, April
1996, AE decommissioned well MW-8 on the western margin of the Site to
accommodate the road-widening project along Redwood Boulevard.

Since 1992, guarterly monitoring has been conducted at the Site. In 1899, the
sampling schedule was modified to include semi-annual sampling of ESE-5 and
ESE-7. Prior to SOMA, URS Corporation, Cambria Environmental Technology,
Inc., Blaine Technical Services, AE, and ESE conducted these monitoring and
sampling events,
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Based on joint monitoring events with the adjacent former Shell statioh to the
west, the groundwater flow direction varied from north/northwest to
south/southeast and primarily to the northeast. Based on the monitoring events
since the cessation of the joint monitoring, the groundwater flow direction has
usually been to the south and east. For the last four years, MiBE has been
detected in off-site well MW-7 at 95 to 4,400 ug/L, however most of these
detections were above 1,000 ug/L. Consistent with the on-site groundwater flow
direction toward the southeast/south, contaminated groundwater has been
migrating off-site towards the adjacent commercial property located south of the
Site.

1.3 Regional Geology

The California Department of Conservation, California Geologic Survey, mapped
the Site as Late Mesozoic (latest Jurassic and Cretaceous) shelf and slope

sedimentary rocks.

Based on the off-site borehole logs, underlying sediments generally consists of
soft to hard silty clay and clayey siit with intervening layers of medium dense to
very dense sand/gravel sediments.

In developed urban areas such as the Bay Area, earthwork construction often
involves the emplacement of artificial fill derived from nearby cuts or quarries.
Artificial fill is emplaced over native earth materials to provide level building pads

and base rock for roadways.

14 Nature and Extent of Groundwater Contamination

Based on SOMA’s prior investigation, the most contaminated on-site plumes exist
along the southeastern boundary of the Site. Quarterly monitoring events have

documented that the on-site groundwater flows to the southeast/east.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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With elevated concentrations of the Site’s related contaminants at such close
proximity to the southern property lines, it was concluded that the groundwater
plume had probably migrated off-site to the south/southeast. The results of the
initial investigation did not delineate the downgradient extent of the groundwater
chemical plumes. Due to the high solubility and mobility of MBE, it is expected
that the MtBE plume has already migrated beyond the Site’s southern boundary.

20 SCOPE OF WORK

Based on the results of the past investigative results and the ACHCS directive,
the proposed scope of work included delineating the off-site extent of the
groundwater petroleum contaminants emanating from the subject site. SOMA
organized the scope of the proposed investigation into the following tasks:

Task 1: Permit Acquisition, Off-Site Access Arrangement, and
| Preparation of a Site Health and Safety Plan and Utility
Clearance
Task 2: Drilling Temporary Well Boreholes and Coliecting Soil and Grab
Groundwater Samples
‘Task 3: Laboratory Analysis
Task 4: Report Preparation

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to commencing field activities, SOMA obtained drilling permits and arranged
for off-site access. SOMA obtained a drilling permit from the ACHCS and
obtained an access agreement from each of the off-site property owners before
the fieldwork began. The permits are attaéhed as Appendix A.

A Site Health and Safety Plan (HASP) was prepared to address safety provisions
during field activities and provided procedures to protect the field crew from

physical and chemical hazards resulting from drilling and sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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SOMA contacted Underground Service Alert {(USA) to clear the drilling areas of
underground utilities. Following the USA clearance, a private utility locator

surveyed the driilling areas, locating additional subsurface conduits.

31  Dirilling Temporafy Well Boreholes and Collecting Soil and Grab
Groundwater Samples

The results of previous groundwater sampling events indicate that petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination has migrated off-site to the south/southeast. To
delineate the off-site groundwater piume extending from .the Site, on December 2,
2003, five temporary well boreholes, TWB-1 through TWB-5, were advanced at
the locations shown in Figure 2. Field observations noted during the investigation,
including the total depth of each borehole, the initial encountered water depths,
and additional remarks are presented in the borehole logs attached as Appendix
B.

The drilling crew used a Power Probe drill rig that advanced the boreholes using
direct-push technology (DPT). During this process, a hollow steel sampler lined
with plastic tubing was hydraulically driven to the designated depth while

collecting continuous soil cores in four-foot long sections.

The drilling crew advanced five boreholes to approximately 30 feet bgs. After
splitting the plastic tubing to reveal the soil core, SOMA’s field geologist logged
the borehole lithology, looked for any evidence of petrochemical and/or solvent
contamination (i.e., odor or peculiar colors), and field-screened the soil cores with

a photo-ionization detector (PID). Appendix B includes the boring logs.

3.1.1 Soil Sampling

At least two soil samples were collected from each borehole — one from the
vadose zone and one from the water-bearing zone below. The field geologist cut
a section of the soil-filled tubing with a clean hacksaw, covered the ends of the

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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soil sample with Teflon tape and capped the ends of the core liner. Each sample
was then labeled with sample identity, date, time, and the sampler’s initials. Once
sealed and labeled, the soil samples were placed on ice in a cooler pending
laboratory analysis. The geologist maintained the samples under proper chain of
custody (COC) procedures. Appendix C includes the laboratory reports and COC
form for the soil samples.

3.1.2 Groundwater Sampling

After advancing each DPT borehole to the designated depth, the drilling crew
installed a temporary one-inch diameter PVC well casing with ten feet of 0.010
slotted screen inside each borehole. This procedure kept the hole open during
the recharge period to collect grab groundwater samples from each borehole. As

noted earlier, Appendix B includes the borehole logs.

Due to a relatively rapid groundwater recharge rate at the investigation area,
groundwater samples were collected following the completion of each borehole to

its designated depth. A ¥-inch diameter disposable bailer was then used to

_collect grab groundwater samples. The groundwater sample collected from each

borehole was then immediately transferred into 40-milliliter (mL) VOA vials, pre-
preserved with hydrochloric acid. The field geologist verified the 40-mL vials were
sealed properly to prevent the inciusion of air bubbles within the headspace of the
vial. The samples were stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to a California
State certified analytical laboratory. Appendix D includes the laboratory reports

and COC form for the groundwater samples.

After the geologist collected the groundwater samples, the temporary well
boreholes were tremie grouted to surface grade with a cement-bentonite grout

mixture.
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40 RESULTS

The following is a brief description of the analytical results from the investigation

conducted at the Site.

4.1  Analytical Results

Soil and grab groundwater samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.,
Analytical Laboratories. The samples were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and
MtBE using EPA Method 8015B and 8260B. The soil and groundwater analytical

results are attached as Appendices C and D, respectively.

4.1.1 Soil Analytical Results

As shown in Table 1, soil analytical results indicate non-detectable levels of TPH-
g in all of the soil samples submitted from each of the borehole locations. In
borehote TWB-1, MtBE, benzene, toluene, chiorobenzene, ethylbenzene, m,p-
xylenes and o-xylene were not detected above laboratory repdrting limits of 4.7
Lg/Kg. TWB-1 is located closest to the most contaminated portion of the Site,

which is approximately 100 feet southeast of the southern property line.

In borehole TWB-2, the lab detected MtBE in samples TWB-2, 24FT, TWB-2,
27FT, and TWB-2, 29 FT at 27, 15, and 19 pg/Kg, respectively. Benzene,
toluene, chlorobenzene, ethylbenzene, m,p-xylenes and o-xylene were not
detected above laboratory reporting limits of 4.8 pg/Kg. TWB-2 is located

approximately 135 feet southeast of the southern property line.

In boreholes TWB-3 and TWB-4, MIBE, benzene, toluene, chlorobenzene,
ethylbenzene, mp xylenes and o-xylene were not detected above laboratory
reporting limits of 4.9 pg/Kg and 4.8 ug/Kg, respectivély. TWB-3 is located
approximately 200 feet southeast of the southern property line. TWB-4 is located
approximately 135 feet south of the southern property line.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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In borehole TWB-5, sample TWB-5, 16FT, benzene was detected at 18 ug/Kg;
chlorcbenzene at 41 ug/Kg, m,p-xylenes at 150 pg/Kg and o-xylene at 37 pg/Kg.
MtBE, toluene, and ethylbenzene were not detected above laboratory reporting
limits of 4.5 pg/Kg. In sample TWB-5, 29FT, chlorobenzene and m,p-xylene were
detected at 5.1 and 18 pg/Kg, respectively. TWB-5 is located approxnmately 135
feet south of the southern property line.

4.2.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

As- shown in Table 2, groundwater analytical results indicate that petroleui‘n
hydrocarbons were detected in only one of the five temporary well boreholes-
TWB-5. In this temporary well the lab detected TPH—g at 32,000 ug/L. Figures 3,
4 and 5 are contour maps that show the distribution of TPH-g, MtBE, and

benzene concentrations in the groundwater, respectively.

In temporary well borehole TWB-1, the lab detected MiBE at 8.5 ug/L and m,p-
xylenes at 0.8 ug/L. Benzene, toluene, chlorobenzene, ethylbenzene, and o-
xylene were not detected above laboratory reporting limits of 0.5 pg/L.

In temporary well boreholes TWB-2 and TWB-3, the lab detected only MIBE at 89
pa/L and 37 ugl/L, respectively. Benzene, toluene, chlorobenzene, ethylbenzene,
m,p-xylenes and o-xylene were not detected above laboratory reporting limits of
0.5 ug/L.

The lab detected m,p-xylenes and o-xylenes in temporary well borehole TYWB-4 at
1.6 pg/ll and 0.7 pg/L. No other analytes were detected above laboratory
reporting limits of 0.5 pg/L.

In temporary well borehole TWB-5, the lab detected MIBE at 9.5 ug/lL; benzene at
500 pg/L; toluene at 13 pg/L; ethylbenzene at 540 ug/L; and m,p-xylenes at 1,900
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ug/L and o-xylene at 250 pg/L, respectively. Chlorobenzene was not detected

above laboratory reporting limits of 3.1 pg/L.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of SOMA’s current and prior soil and groundwater investigations
confirm the existence of an off-site petroleum hydrocarbon plume. Based on the
results of this investigation, groundwater contaminants have migrated off-site at
least 150 feet to the south and 225 feet to the southeast of the Site.

Due to the presence of at least one distinct water-bearing zone in the on- and off-
site areas, SOMA recommends installing off-site groundwater monitoring wells to
evaluate and monitor the extent of the groundwater plumes. The results will help
verify the groundwater flow direction and determine the stability of the chemical

plumes.

During the UST removal and soil excavation activities in September 2003, 2 of the

on-site groundwater monitoring wells, namely ESE-3 and ESE-4, were
decommissioned by SOMA. SOMA proposes re-installing two on-site monitoring
wells near these decommissioned wells, which will help determine plume stability
and other relevant parameters. SOMA will then use all the available data to

evaluate the most effective and economical mode of remediation, if warranted.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 1

Soil Analytical Data
. Chevron Gasoline Service Station
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA

TWB-1, 25FT

TWB-2, 22FT
TWB-2, 24FT
TWB-2, 27FT
TWB-2, 29FT

TWB-3, 25FT
TWB-3, 20FT

TWB-4, 10FT
TWB-4, 27FT
TWB-4, 29FT

TWB-5 16FT
TWB-5, 18FT
TWB-5, 29FT

[ 2-Dec-03]

2-Dec-03}
2-Dec-03
2-Dec-03
2-Dec-03

2-Dec-03
2-Dec-03

2-Dec-03

2-Dec-03
2-Dec-03
2-Dec-03

ND<1.0

ND<1.0

ND<0.93
ND<1.1

ND<0.98 .

Borehole bate TPH-g MtBE Benzene | Toluene b::::;e
Field ID (ng/Kg) (rg/Kg) | {(pg/Kg) | (rg/Kg) (1g/Kg)
TWB-1, 22FT | 2-Dec-03] ND<1.0 | ND<4.4 | ND<4.4 | ND<4.4 | ND<4.4
2-Dec-03 | ND<0.94 | ND<4.7 | ND<4.7 | ND<4.7 | ND<4.7

Chloro
benzene

(ng/Kg)

ND<4.4
ND<4.7

m,p-
Xylenes

(ng/Kg)

ND<4.4
ND<4.7

Xylene
/K

ND<4.4

ND<4.7

ND<4.8
ND<4.3

ND<4.8

ND<4.5
ND<4.7

ND<4.5

Notes: {1) po/Kg = micrograms per Ki!ograrn (2)' ND< denotes Not Detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit stated




TABLE 2

Groundwater Analytical Data’
Chevron Gasoline Service Station
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA

Borehole . TPH-g M{BE | Benzene} Toluene Chioro Ethyl. | mp- o-
Field ID Date A (ng/L) (ug/L) benzene | benzene | Xylenes | Xylene
. o " : (pg/) | (o) | (o) | (ug/l)
8.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 0.8 ND<0.5

TWB-1 2-Dec-03] ND<50

3

Notes: _
(1) pg/L = micrograms per Kilogram
{2) ND< denotes Not Detected at or above ihe laboratory reporting limit stated
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Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
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‘Appendix A

Drilling and Encroachment Permits

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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NOV-12-03 WED 08:35 PM  ALAYEDA COUNTY PWA RM238  FAN HO. 5107821839 P. 03/03

et ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
£ '
e, X WATER RESOURCES SECTION -

L+

e

y PUBLIC 399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA. DA544-1305
WORKS PHONL (510) 670-6633 Jommes Yoo FAX (510) 782-1%3%

bsgureass PERMIT NO. W03-1053

g

" WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDMNANCE
B#1-GENERAI. CONDITIONS: GEOTECHNICAY & CONTAMINATION BORENOLES

lities to contact and coordinale 3 Underground

1. Prior to any drilling activities shall be the applicants responsibi
rmil{s) or any other permits 1equired for that

Service Alert (USA), obtain uncroachment permil(s), excavation pe
Hederal, State, County or to the City and Tollow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin pitil all the

permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

for o period of more fhan 24 hours. All boreholes lefi open more than 24 hours
ency, Water Resources Section, All boreholes shalt

all concrete material and asphalt material shall be
wnannor (o sot a8 a conduit at any time.

2. Borcholes shall not be teft open
will necd approval {rom Alameda County Public Works Ag
be backfilled acoording to pemvit destruction requirements and
io Calirans Spec or County/City Codes. No borchola{s} shall be left ina

consultants or agents shall be responsible to assue that ull matenal or waters

gencrated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely

handied, properly nmnaped, and disposed of zccording to all applicable federal, state, and local satees
regulating such. In no casc shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to cnter, or poteniially enter, on-or off

. sitc Storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be sllowed to move off the propetty where wok is being

3. Permille, permittes’s, contractors,

gompleted,

er 2 ta Decenber 3, 2003. No changes in

4. Permit is valid onty for the purpose specified herein Decemb
Borcheles shall not be converted to MONItorig

* construction procedures, as described on this pernit application.
wells, without a permit application process.

5. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ canceled only in writing. Ttis the applicants responsihilities 10 notify Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Water Rescurees Section in writing for an extenision o to cancel the dnitling
No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond nincty (30) days from the original

permit application.
t cancel a drilling permit application afier the completion date of the permit issued

start date, Applicants may no
has passed.

6. Permitiee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uscs under this permit and shall inderonity,

defend and save the Alameda County Public Watks Agency, s officers, agents, and employees free and

harmiess from any and all expense, cost, liobility in connection with or resulting from the axcreise vf this Permit

including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury amnd wrangful death.




Appendix B

Borehole Logs

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




=3 GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-1 Page 1 of 2
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
Boring Location: Project: 2762 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
Site Location; 5516 Castro Valley Blvd . .
Castro Valley CA Casing Elevation: NA
See Site Map. - i
Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st
Logged By: E. Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
' o)
4
v & |-
El 2| 20| 2 2 |g| WELL
ol B 159 O GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION :|=| DIAGRAM
sl e & | 3 HE
723 gl=
K
I 4" concrete over 6" base rock.
Hand augered cutting.
. CL
. 5 soeed o
Gusaa SILTY CLAY: dark brown; soft; non plastic to slightly plastic; low to medium |
grarA permeability (LEK-MEK). No petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. £
iy 2
| it Gl @
(i Z
vl e o e e e e e e e e o — — — — — 7
| wonazes As above becoming light grayish brown w/ some reddish brown staining; soft 5
| i to medium stiff. LEK. 4
i YY —
A m
‘ BrEryery; g
10—+ >
SsueTs 2 to 4" stringer of fine sand and gravelly silt clay lense at 10.5". %
VY . ) N . O
l Ly CL SILTY CLAY w/ some Fine Sand: light grayish brown to reddish brown; soft to o
A medium stiff; damp; <30% fine sand. LEK-MEK. No PHC odor. E
VLA s
S o
Vi
G955e%
Ay
'
%
1405200
A As above bacoming moist with depth.
l LEeLELly
e
ML-St | SANDY SILT/SILTY SAND w/ some Clay: reddish brown; medium dense; moist;
40-60% fines sand. MEK. No PHC odor.
1 |[»
l \d
= 1549%% .
i v CL | SILTY CLAY interbedded w/ Sandy Silt/Silty Sand: reddish brown and light
i HIVFTA ML-SM | grayish brown; moist to wet; w/ trace gravel fragments
5455
| %5
‘ 25 el
l |
!
i




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-1

Page 2 of 2

Boring Location:

Project: 2552

Site Location: 5519 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley CA

Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map- | pyijing Method: DPT Depth to 1st
Driller: Vironex Groundwater: 20-23 ft
| Logged By: E Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
@
P z |g
ol & | 22| 8 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION :|2| DIAGRAM
gl © | 5% 5 13]°
— No recovery
30
35—
40
i -
R
- |45
i —
i Total Depth: 30 ft bgs.
- First encountered groundwater: 20-23 ft bgs.
Hand augered ta 5 ft bgs to clear utilities.
50




I GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-2 Page 10f 2
 Boring Location: Project: 2762 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
l | Site Location: 5516 Castro Valley Bivd Casing Elevation: NA
. Castro Valley CA .
See Site Map. - ) y
Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st
l Driller: Vironex Groundwater: 21-23 ft
| Logged By: E. Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
=)
| 2
o] T
ez g4 = |lg| wew
ol B38| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 17| DIAGRAM
B OF[°|5 | 15
’ Els
I 4" concrete over 6" base rock.
! Hand augered cutting.
l % CL
‘ / .
w . 5 % 8
: HLRBLARE . ] =
| wehaeas SILTY CLAY w/ some Fine Sand: dark brown to reddish brown; soft to medium Py
| W #50%504% CL | stifr damp; non plastic; <15% fine sand; low to medium estimated permeability &
| saaaaon {LEK-MEK). No petroleum hydracarbon {PHC) odor, =
l | 54454 Q
AT =
‘ A =
i 2
sesreey S
: haenLen a
1 |1 :
10 ;g" - a As above becoming stiff to very stiff; slighty plastic. %
4] o Y
M
"%E’f &
1275 @
VY
7 £
50 =]
| 7 2
I aaneent
1474527
)
15 ":’:"‘:‘;j: As above bacoming very stiff to hard; moist with depth.
I 7
35535
VY vyl
7
]
l . ;ﬁ:’-ﬁ'f'ﬁa
: iy
: haznas
S
A | | SILTY CLAY: brown; soft to stiff; moist; slightly plastic to plastic, LEK-MEK.
l 20— No PHC odor.
BELEL5L
giezeet
susenang
l aneens hd
ML-SM | SANDY SILT/SILTY SAND w/ some Clay: brown to reddish brown; medium
. dense; 40-60% fine sand. MEK. No PHC odor.
25 -




=0y = GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-2 Page 2 of 2
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
- Site Location: ?:Sagrg?f;ﬂg;/ glilj\ey Blvd Casing Elevation: NA
~ SeeSiteMap. | pyijing Method: DPT Depth to 1st
| Driller: Vironex Groundwater: 20-23 ft
Logged By: E Jennings Approved By: M Sepefr
@
w o 1
el z e | 8 2 5|  WELL
N %0 o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION g ;' DIAGRAM
ol © | & 5 . #]°
8 4B
,55%;? SILTY CLAY w/ some Fine Sand: brown; soft to medium stiff; moist; ic;
AL . 4 3 ; plastic,
;:EEEEEE CL  |<30% fine sand. MEK. No PHC odor.
v
aensees
sz
W
st
35—
|40
45—
N Total Depth: 30 ft bgs.
— First encountered groundwater: 21-23 ft bgs.
Hand augered to 5 ft bgs to clear utilities.
. 150




25

l GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-3 Page 1 of 2
Boring Location: Project: 2762 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
i Site Location: 5516 Castro Valley Blvd . —
Casing Elevation: NA
See Site Map Castro Valley CA
’ Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st
l Dn"er- Vironex Groundwater. 23 ﬂ
Logged By: E. Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
. =)
i
) O
AERENE z |a WELL
—
al G %9 o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ¢|z| DIAGRAM
= (] = ala
o O @] ol
@ 1B
' | 4" concrete over 6" base rock.
Hand augered cutting.
l CL
fa
5 4
Erstharss . i . ) ; e I
Py SILTY CLAY w! some Fine Sand: brown to reddish brown; soft to mediurn shiff; i
il CL fdamp; non plastic to slightly plastic; <30% fine sand. Low to medium estimated 2
bhassany permeability (LEK-MEK). No petroleum hydrocarben (PHC) odor. 5
' W7 z
: gallnsid @
Wl 270se0s? <
i 3
s 3
_ K o
l - 9 5
! %9525e%0 >
Y o
R | :
parasey As above becoming moist with depth; plastic. 5
1% g
' 1592457 &
taaseae pu
Vit 9
H WA
aaane
VA
1 v
Gageasss
15 —gratis As above becoming soft and maist with depth.
phazeasy
2005050
)
§ o _ ,
l : prariaay 2" stringer of fine sand and gravelly, silty clay lense at 17.5",
i 93535,
i Ly )
’f‘-‘"‘gz CL [|SILTY CLAY: reddish brown; stiff to very stiff; moist; plastic. LEK. No PHC odor.
7
20 !"-‘r Y, :‘r rd -l -—-——————— _—e—_—_——_ == ] -
ey As above becoming dark reddish brown to reddish brown; soft to medium stiff;
; —R piastic. LEK-MEK. No PHC odor.
l W
HALLELA
: Yy yryyyy v
S | V|
:;zeazaag
WA o o o e o o -
l % As above becoming reddish brown to brown.




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-3 Page 2 of 2
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
Site Location: 5519 Castro Valley Blvd Casing Elevation: NA
See Site Ma Castro Valley CA
P- | Driling Method: DPT Depth to 1st
Driller: Vironex Groundwater: 23 ft
Logged By: E Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
5
) o v
§ T | £ o % g z WELL
o % gg o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION :|z| DIAGRAM
o t 8 g g v
;22?:‘5?" SILTY CLAY: reddish brown to brown; very soft to soft; moist to saturated, MEK-
A CL  |HEK. No PHC odor.
pereelng
W 77705757
syenrazy
Y
1
30_‘” Y f"
354
40—
45—
h Total Depth: 30 ft bgs.
— First encountered groundwater: 23 ft bgs.
Hand augerad 1o § ft bgs to clear utilities.
50




ENVIRONMENTAL ENG . INC.

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-4

Page 1 of 2

Boring Location:

Project: 2762

Site Location: 5516 Castro Valley Bivd
Castro Valley CA

Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. -
P Drilling Methed: DPT Depth to 1st
Driller: Vironex Groundwater: 25-28 ft
Logged By: E. Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
0
_
o o
Elz g, 2 2 z WELL
ol 81382 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION |3| DIAGRAM
5 & 3 #°
w 4 =
4" concrete over 6" base rock.
Hand augured cutting.
CL
0 o
CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: brown; medium stiff; damp; slightly 3
CL plastic. Low to medium estimated permeability (LEK-MEK). No petroleumn hydro- fj
carbon {PHC) odor. ®
a
=
2
G
|
'}
=
80 —_ e — = = e e -
As above becoming brown to grayish brown; medium stiff to very stiff. LEK, 14
= ] Moderate PHC odor. 2
e
60 =1 =
| =
= o
-4
10] 15 —
Yy rrrryry,
E?::f 7 SILTY CLAY: brown; stiff, damp; plastic. LEK. No PHC odor.
4 ] C-
A
ausanas
;gg % 6" stringer of fine sand and gravelly, silty clay lense at 18",
i
1555
15
1T
gazeaas 8" stringer of sand and gravelly, silty clay lense at 21",
1555
3 15575
755527
"V/F ryryy,
%
araazy
505505 As above becoming soft to medium stiff; increasing moisture with depth.
0 25 PRI |




l GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-4 Page 2 of 2
. Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
l | Site Location: 5651? C%stlrlo Vélfy Blvd Casing Elevation: NA
See Site Map. - astro vailey
1 Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st
I Driller: Vironex Groundwater: 25-28 ft
Logged By: E Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
' a
% L |d
5 2| £s | 2 | Iy
o l12g| © GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION <|z| DIAGRAM
l ol o %" 2 1k
2] ol=
3]s
l i ;?é;g:;; cL SILTY CLAY: brown; soft; moist; plastic. LEK-MEK. No PHC odor.
v
49505 ]
2e5s0ns
f;?fa/f
i
' |30 ey
l 35—
| -
b |-
1 | -
‘ ] Total Depth: 30 ft bgs.
I - First encountered groundwater: 25-28 ft bgs.
_ Hand augered to 5 ft bgs to clear utilities.
- 150




— ¢ GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-5 Page 1 0f 2
l ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
~ Boring Location: Project: 2762 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
Site Location: 5516 Castro Valley Bivd . .
l Castro Vallev CA y Casing Elevation: NA
See Site Map - astro valley
f Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st
- Logged By: E. Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
l 0
o
) T
Elz| %, | ¢ 2 |g|  WELL
ol 153 © GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION :|z| DIAGRAM
sl ° |67 | 3 1E
’ ElE
l 4* concrete over 6° base rock.
// Hand augured cutting.
l ‘ CL
| ol 5 fa)
CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: grayish brown; medium stiff, damp; slightly plastic; u
— ] 1 CL low estimated permeability (LEK). No petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. 'IE'
. i 2
o
— 2
)
<
_ O
-
' : o
191 10— ] As above wf strong PHC odor. =
' %
1 i _ | ____ 5
As above becoming reddish brown; stiff to very stiff. Strong PHC odor. %
| Mqar - -]--—--—--"—-—-—-———-——_—-_—_—_—_—— === W
| l H o
‘ =
As above becoming grayish brown; sofi to medium stiff; moist. Slight PHC odor.
°| S . —
e cL | SILTY CLAY w/ some Fine Sand: reddish brown; soft to medium stiff, moist
! wasvizy to wet; <20% fine sand. LEK. Slight PHC odor.
7 A
A
1 .
Iy 2-4" stringer of fine sand and gravelly, silty clay lense; well sorted and poorly
“arasy graded.
no5Lene
b o
Duaaaas As above becoming medium stiff to very stiff.
s
sausies
i
.
iy As above becoming soft; saturaled. MEK-HEK.
l . i
" rrYrry,
ol o5 Wi




l GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-5 Page 2 of 2
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Dec. 2, 2003
l . Site Location: %%L?rg%s;ﬁgy cazlkay Blvd Casing Elevation: NA
- SeeSiteMap. | prijing Method: DPT Depth to 1st
l | Driller: Vironex Groundwater: 25-28 ft
Logged By: E Jennings Approved By: M Sepehr
l g
% L |g
gl = | £, | % z [a]  WELL
N GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 15|5| DIAGRAM
' al 18 | 3 RHE
w § LEL
‘ .';; ???? SILTY CLAYw/ some Fine Sand: reddish brown; soft to medium stiff, wet to
] CL  |saturated; <30% fine sand. MEK-HEK. No PHC odor.
i v
: B -
.
I 30§
.
|-
- Total Depth: 30 ft bgs.
I — First encountered groundwater: 17 ft bgs.
Hand augered to 5 ft bgs to clear utilities.
s ||




Appendix C

Laboratory Reports of Soil Analytical and Chain
of Custody Form

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 24710, Phone (510} 486-0200

Date: 15-DEC-03
Lab Job Number: 169130
Project ID: 2762
Location: Castro Valley Chevron

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been zuthorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contailned in this
report meet all recuirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

‘Reviewed by:

"Reviewed by:

‘.

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAEF % 011C7CA Page 1 of <




' Gb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,
Laboratory Numbers: 169190 ' Sample Da 2/03

Client: SOMA Envuronmental Engineering Inc. Receipt Date: 12/03/03
Project #: 2762

Location: Castro Valley Chevron

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for five water samples |
and ﬁfteen soil samples, which were requested for analysis on December 03, 2003.

TVH by (EPA 8015B):

- High Trifluorotoluene surrogate recovery was chserved for sample TWB-5 (CT#

169190-013) as a result of the surrogate co-eluting with hydrocarbons with the sample.
No other analytical problems were encountered.

VOCs by (EPA 8260B):
No analytical problems were encountered,




Nt

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM page | or
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. | Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 - C&T \ Gﬂ / Z '
2323 Fifth Street : LOGIN # _
Berkeley, CA 94710 -
(510)486-0900 Phone 4
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: Epic JENtMIM S 4
Project No: 276z Report TO: psSov. SEPENR. ‘;%'
) | ~
Project Name: casreo vawey teveon Company : Somm EwviZomenEryal 0 g
' .- o] N
Project P.O: 2ven- Telephone: 425 ~ 2144 ~ bbGO _ oo
‘ . . r.]
Turnaround Time: Syampacd Fax: 925~ 2444 —~ bo0\ | g o
Matrix | Preservative 5 %
Sampling |_|=lo X Llole 2 2
L?gbcariajtory Sample 1D Date [3[313| |o *:Qf o|212|8 Fieid Notes 14| 5
umber Time Z|z| |Containers| T |T|=| o al =
~ ] N TwR-S lbdr DELZ BdX i X Xi ¥
- Tywid-5 18ds 251X I 1 X XA
) | TwB-S 2 Vgsi X 1 X X X
e remed BalX \ X XX
""" 51 O lrwa-u e SzslX] ‘ Xl . XX
T > e O lywpeM, 2y Yl X \ X - I
~ 710 ® ® w1 zzd iys | X \ X X X
A e = e 258 1Zs [ X] | b XA
U0 |tweez zzd  Z|X t X AX
—i £i 42 TWB*?_. Dugde 22¢ x t ¥ - K X,
N\‘ ‘ @ ‘I‘N&'VZ:,?TFI.‘ ‘f!];uux ‘ K X A
M Rz % 3ud ¥ b X X
NA P S . — |
Notes: {PH-q MEA%uRE) Uginb. EPA ME o D - . RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY;:
5030/ 8016 GUFLD, BYE® Adh MIRE uguima '  iZ-7-07 T4\ . 1.
EPA METHOD F2LO EM _ paTerive]
DATETIME] | DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME _
Signature ‘ '




‘ c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

: 1691990 ocation: astro
lient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiectf: 2762 Anaglvsis: 80158
atrix: ' Soi1l . Batch¥: BEE2R
'nits { mG/Kg _ Sampled: 1z2/02/03
asis: _ as received Received: 12/03/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 o L )
!eld ID: TWB-5, 16FT ‘ Lab ID: 169190-001
Type: SAMPLE Enalvzed: - .12/03/03

rlfluorotolﬁené TFID) gé'l 56—144

romefluorobenzene (FID) 103 51-142
!Sld ID: TWE-5, 18FT Lab ID: 162150-0C02
e SEMPLE : Analyzed: 12/03/03
alwE

]ésoline T7-Cl2
. TETEEEE

Trifluorotoluens (FID) .92 56-144

lxgmofluorobenzene {FID) a7 51-142
Ejeld ID: TWB-5, 29FT Lab ID: © 169190-003
"L'ge: SAMFPLE . Analyzed: 12/03/03

& Amaiyg
Gasoline C7-Ci2

NS SUEEGgatan: : oF
iflucrotoiuene (FID) H6-144
Bromof luorcbenzene (FID) 93 51-142
E!eld ID: TWB-4, 10FT Lak ID: ’ 169180-004
Type: SAMPLE Znalyzed: - 12/03/03
AR AT EE
Mcoline C7-C12
o =
iflucretoluene (FID) 102 SE-144
omofluorobenzene (FID) 106 51-142

N Not Detected
R Qesortlng Limit
=3

1 . 1.2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

............... Rk,

ab # 1681320 Location: Ca Valley Chevron
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - EPA 5030B
Project#; 2762 Analvesis: 80158
atrix:. So1l Batch#: BE628
nits: mg/Kg ) Sampled: 12/02/03
asis: ag received Received: 12/03/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 | )
!eld ID: TWB-4, 27FT Lab ID: 162180-005
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/03/03

Srrogate
rifluorotcluens (FID
romofluprcbenzene (FID) 104 51-142

TWB-4, Z28FT ’ Lab ID: - 169190-006
SAMPLE : : Analyzed: - 12/03/03

56-144
romofluorobenzene (FID!} 103 51-142
ield ID: TWB-1, 22FT Lab ID: 169190-007
e SAMPLE Analyzed:. 12/03/03

B ) al
Gasoline C7-C12

GEEGaar TR R
rifluorotoluene (FID) . 96 56-144
Bromafluorchenzene - (FID) 98 £51-142
!eld ID: TWB-1, 25FT Lab ID: 169190-008
Type: SEMPLE ‘ Analyzed: 12/03/03

5g-144
(FID) 87 51-142

romofluorobenzene




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

169190 Locatign: Castro Valley Chevreon
lient: SOMA Env1ronmental Englneerlng Inc. Prep: | EPA 5030B
Prodject#: 2742 Analygig: : 80158
atrix: Scil Batch#: 86628
nits: mg/Kg Sampled: 12/cz2/03
asis: as received Received: 12/03/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 :
!eld Ib: TWB-2, 22FT Lab ID: 169215C-0059
Type: . SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/03/03

) h6-144
{(FID) 105 51-142

IS

romoflugrobenzene
=1d ID: TWB-2, 2477 ' Lab ID: : 169190-010
e: SAMPLE Analvzed: : 12/03/03
'Trlfluorotoluene-KFID) 95 56-144
ixomofluorobenzene (FID) a4 51-142
Field ID: TWB-2, 27FT : Lab ID: 1651390-011
[=H SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/03/03

-1f1uorotoluene-XFID) 56-144
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 83 - S1-i14%

Eleld ID: TWB-2, Z9FT Lab ID: 169150-012
Type: SAMPLE ‘ Znalyzed: " 12/03/03

o = =
1fluorocoluene (FID) 94 56-144
omofluocreobenzene (FID) 95 51-142

Reporrlr% Limic

1=
k2

I, Not Detected
ot
=




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lic.

lab : 162190 . Va
lient: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. EPR 5030B
Project#: 2762 - . 801558
atrix: So1l : BEE28
lnits: - mg/Kg - Sampled: | 12/02/03 ,
asis: as received _Received: 12/03/03
Diln Facg: 1.000 '
F!eld ID: TWB-3, Z2ZFT Lab ID: - 1691580-018
Type: ~ SBMPLE : Analyzed: 12/03/03

TIEEEE T =T
rifluorotoluens {(FID} 94 56-144
omocfluorcbenzene [FID} 84 - 51-142

*m ID- TWB-3, 2GFT Lab ID: 169190-01%
e: SAMPLE ' Analyzed: 12/04/03

soline C7-C12

e Burrogat 523
Triflucrotoluene (FID) EP)

56

omofluorobenzsne (FID) 94 51-142
Faerld ID: TWEBE-3, Z8FT ' : Lab ID: 1681S0-020
fe : SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/04/03

s
Casoline C7-Cl2

S REraera T
ifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluoreckenzene (FID) 101

Type: BLANEK Analyzed: 12/03/03
Lab ID: QC233872 S

lifluorotoluene (FID) 96 S6-144

omofluorobenzene (FID} : 102 51-142

I Noit Detected
R Reporting Limit
e 4 of 1.2




- c JB Curtis & Tompkins, tid,

Lab #: 169190 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
lient: -. SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: o EPA 5030B '
roeject#: 2762 _ : Enalysis: : 8015B
vpe: LCS Basis: as received
ab ID: QC232974 Diln Fac: ' 1.000
atrix: Soil Batch#: _ B&628
nits: mg /Ky Analyzed: 12/03/03

asoline C7-C12

rlfluorotoluené (FID) - 120 56-144
romof luorchenzene (FID) 114 51-142

[N}
j=l




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 169190 Leocation Castrc Valley Chevron
lient: SCM2 Enviromnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
_lroj ectH#: 2762 - hnalysis: 8015B
Field ID: TWB-5, 18FT Diln Fac: 1.0G0
8& Lak ID: 168150-002 Batch#: B8e628
iatrix: Scil Sampled: 12/02/03
nits: mg/Kg Received: 12/03/03
Basis: as received hnalyzed: 12/04/03
Lzb ID: Q234062

<0.05800

g

7Trifluorotoluene {(F1ID) 116

56-144
£1-142

lromofluorobenzene (FID) 111

' 1|pe: : MSD

Lab ID:

QC234063

asoline C7-C12

"~ 10.99

10.47 L '24-134

3 32

DT
rifluocrotoluene (FID) 117 56-144
romoflucrcbhenzene (FID) 111 51-142

= Relative Percent Differencs
ge 1 of 1

i
]
|
i
i
1




C

Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

[

Lab #: 165190 Location: Castre Valley Chevron
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA .5030B
roject#: 2762 ' analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: TWE-5, 1&FT Diln Fac: 0.9051
ab ID: 16919%0-001 Batch#: ‘BEELD

.:trix: - Soil Sampled: 12/02/03

its: ug/Kg Received: 12/03/02
' Basis: as received Analyzed: 12/04/03

MTEBE ND 4.5

nzene 18 4.5
luene ND 4.5

Chlorobenzene " ND 4.5
thylbenzene ’ 41 4.5

i, p-Xylenes 150 4.5
-Xylene 37 4.5

1,3-Dichloxcbenzene ND 4.5
,4-Dicklorcbenzene ND . 4.5
, 2-Dichlorcbhenzene ND 4.5

l, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4

oluene-dg

110

101
97

76-130
80-120
76-125

iromofluorobenz ene -

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
g

e 1 of 1

<1
o




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

"Lab #: 16919¢ Locaticn: Castro Valley Chevron

ient: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
onect#: 2762 Analysis: EPA B260B
ield ID: TWB-5, 18FT Diln Fac: 0.9091
Lab ID: 169150-002 Batch#: 86641
Crix: Soil _ : Sampled: - 12/02/03
its: ug/Kg Received: ' 12/03/03
Basis: ag received " Analyzed: 12/03/03

.....

"MTBE

« F

ND 4.5

nzene ND 4.5
Eluene ND 4.5
lorokenzene ND 4.5
Ethylbenzene ND 4.5
, p-Xylenes ND 4:5
Xylene ND 4.5

1, 2-Dichlorocbenzenes ND 4.5
, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.5
_., 2-Dichlorchenzene ND 4.5

, 2-Dichlorocethane-d4 109 76-130
luene-dg - 104 80-120
Bromofluorocbenzane 100 76-1285

1

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1 : 8.0

’
!
!
!
i
!
1
!




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 169190 : Location: Castro Valley Chevran ]
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030BE
rojectf: 2762 ' Analysis: ' EPA B260B
ield ID: TWB-5, 28FT - Diln Fac: 0.82249.

. Lab ID: 162180-003 Batch#: 86641
atrix: : Soil Sampled: 1z2/02/03
nits: ug/Kg Received: 12/03/03

Basig: as received Analvzed: 12/03/03

lM'TBE ND 4.5
enzene ND 4.8

‘Oluene ND 4.5
hlorobenzene ND ‘ 4.5

Ethylbenzene . 5.1 4.5
(p-Xylenes ' 18 4.5
~-Xylene ‘ ND 4.5

1,3-Dichlorchenzene “ND 4.5
,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 4.5

l, 2-Dichlorchenzene ND 4.5

l, 2-Dichlorcethans-d4 107 76-130
oluene-ds 1G3 80-120

Bromoflucrobenzene 102 76-125

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
e 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins. Ltdl.

C

Lab #:

168120

Location: Castrsc Valley Chevrg
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B '
rojecti#: 2762 Analysis: EPA B260B
ield ID TWB-4, 10FT Diln Fac: 0.5081

Lab ID: 169190-004 Batchi: 86641
atrix Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
nits: ug/Kg Received: 12/03/03

Basis as recelved Analvyzed: 12/03/03

ND 4.5

enzeane ND 4.5
ioluéne ND 4.5
tlorobenzene ND 4.5
Ethylbenzene ND. 4.5
l,p—Xylenes ND 4.5
-¥ylene ND 4.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 4.5
,4-Dichlorokbenzene - WD 4.5
l, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.5

,2—Dighloroethane—d4_ 107
cluene-ds 102
Bromofluorobenzene 102

Not Detected
Reporting Limit

Mce 1 of 1




" 8 Curfis & Tompkins, Licl

Castro Valiéy Chevren

Lab #: 169190 Location:
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA GO30B
oject#: 2762 Analysis: EPA 82608
ield ID: TWB-4, Z27FT Diln Fac: 0.9434
Lab ID: 169190-005 Batch¥: 86641
Lrix: ‘ Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
its: _ ug/Kg Received: 12/03/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 12/03/03

MTEE

cIZEene
luene
lorobenzene

Ethylbenzene
,p-Xylenes
-Xylene
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
l, 4-Dichlerobenzene

SE5E5555555

, 2-Dichlcrobenzene

S N S N N N N N NN
:-J:-JQ\J\J-J—JQ-J-JI

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 76~-130
1uenejd8 104 - B0O-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 99 76-125

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

!
I
|
!
!
!
!

11.0




c Curtis & Tormpkins., Lid,

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

Lab #: les1s0 , Location: Castro Valley Chevron
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B :
roject#: 2762 Analysis: EPA 8260CB
ield ID: TWB-4, 29FT Diln PFac: 0.9615

Lab ID: 169190-006 Batch# 86641

'atrix: ' Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
nits: ug/Kg Received: . 12/03/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 12/03/03 -
E'lTBE ND 4.8
enzene ND 4.8
ioluene ND 4.8
hlorobenzene ND 4.8
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8
l, p-Xylenes ND 4.8
~Xylene ND 4.8
ND 4.8
ND 4.8
ND 4.8

;4-Dichlorobenzene
, 2-Dichlorobenzene

l, 2-Di chloroetha:xllé -d4
oluene-ds
Bromoflucrobenzene

109 76~130
1c2 80-120
100 76-125

NL= HNot Detected

‘;:l: Reporting Limit
®ge 1 of 1

1z2.




C

Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

‘Lab #:

Castro Valley Chevron

169190 Logation:
|&lient: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
i(oject_# r 2762 Znalysis: EPA 8260B
1eld ID: " TWB-1, 22FT Diln Fac: c.B772
Lab ID: 169150-007 Batch#: 86641
_ ttrix: Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
its: ug/Kyg Received: 12/03/03
‘| Basis: as received Analvyzed: 12/03/03

BE

enzene
luene
lorchenzene

Ethylbenzene
,D-Xylenes
l—‘ Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Dichlorcbenzene

REEEEEEEERE

FOF N N G I NS
S S S N N N N S N

l2-Dléhléroet ane-da
luene-ds
Bromofluorchenzene

103
o8

76-130
BO-120
76-125

ND= Not Detected
Reporting Limiz
ge 1 of 1



Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Castro Valley Chevron

] 169190 Locaticn:
ient: 50MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

iroject#: 2762 Analysis: EPA B260B

ield ID: TWRB-1, 25FT Diln Fac: (.5434
Lab ID: 169120-008 Batch$: 86641

atrix: S8o0il Sampled: 12/02/03
lnits: - ug/Kg Received: - 12/03/03
Bagis;: as received Analyzed: 12/03/03

BE

Benzene
luene
lorchenzene
Ethylbenzene
;p-Xylenes
.—Xylene
1, 3-Dichlorobenzenes
4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Dichlorchenzene

EREEEREEE:

N N N S T S S '

L B B B e R e e

lz ~-Dichloroethane-dd
luene-ds
Bromoflucrobenzene

ND= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

14.0




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

ab # 169150 Laocation: Castro Valley Chevron
lient S0MA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2762 Analysis: EFA B260R
ield ID: TWB-2, Z22FT Diln Fac: 0.9434
Lab ID: 169190-009 Batch#: 86641
atrix: Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
'nits: ug/Kg Received: -12/03/03
Basgig: as received Analvzed: 12/03/03
QTBE ND 4.7
Benzene ND 4.7
oluene ND 4.7
hlorohenzene ND 4.7
Ethylbenzene ND 4.7
,p-Xylenes ND 4.7
'—Xylene ND 4.7
1,3-Dichlorchenzene ND 4.7
. ND 4.7
. 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.7

. 4-Dichlarcbhenzene

oluene-ds
Bromofluorobhenzene

', 2-Pichlorcethane-d4

lo8
102
102

ND= Not Detectad
Reporting Limit
e L of 1

1=
w




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 169190 »Locatlcn.

Castro Valley Chevron
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
_on ect#: 2762 Analysis: EPA 8260B
eld ID: TWB-2, 24FT Diln Fac: 0.9615
‘Lab ID: 169190-010 Batchi: 86641
trix: Seil , Sampled: 1z2/02/03
tits: ug/Kg Received: 12/03/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 12/03/03

27

Benzene

tluene
lorchenzene

Ethylbenzene

p-Xylenes
Jylene
1,

3-Dichlorobenzene

.

o O o m w0 oo om®

4-Dichlorchenzene
2-Dichlorcbenzene

CEREEEEEE

12 -Dichloroethane-d4 108 76-130
luene-ds ' 104 80-120
Bremofluorobenzene ) . 101 76-125

ND= Not Detected

a: Reporting Limit -
ge 1 of 1 16.0




' c Cudis & Tompkins, [1d.

ab #: 165130 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
lient: SOMZ Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
ioject#: 2762 Analysis: EPA B260B
eld ID: TWB-2, Z27FT Piln Fac: 0.8621
Lab ID:- 169190-011 Batchi: 86641
trix: Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
lits: ug/Kg ' : Received: 12/03/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 12/03/03

BE : : 15
Benzene :

luene

lorobenzene

Ethylbenzene
p-Xylenes
FXylene
1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene
j 4-Dichlorcbenzene

PR A T N S S
Ljf.uwwwwwwww

558888883

2-Dichlorokenzene

2-Dichlorecethane-d4 108 76-130
Juene-d8 104 B0-120

Bromofluorobenzene 99 76-125

ND= Nct Destected

= Reporting Limit :
ge 1 of 1 17.6




C

Curtis & Tormnpkins, Ltd.

ab #: 1lg8129¢

Location:

Client: SOMA Environmental Enginesering Inc. Prep: EPn 5030B
roject#: 2762 Analysis: EPA 8260R
ield ID: TWB-2, 29FT Diln Fac: D.9434

Lab ID 16219C-012 Batchit: BeR41
atrix Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
nits ug/Kg Received: 12/03/03
asisg as received Analyzed: 12/03/03

TRE 19
Benzene

oluene
hlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
;p—Xyienes
-Xylene :
'L, 3-Dichlorchenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzens
, 2-Dichlorobenzene

558888888

N N S

L I e N e A e |

: 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 110 76-130
oluene-ds 103 80-120
romcfluorobhenzens 103 76-125




) luene
lorobenzene

l : ' c - Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

b #: 169190 Locaticn: Cagtro Valley Chevron
Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

oject#: 2762 Analysisz: EPA B260B
teld ID: TWB-3, Z2ZFT ‘ Diln Fac: 0.5804
Lab ID: 168190-018 Batch#: 86641

trix: Soil Sampled: 12/02/03
Eits: ug/Kg Received: 12/03/03

agis: as received Analyzed: 12/03/03

BE
" Benzene

Ethylbenzene

p-Xylenes
!Xylene
, 3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Dichlorobenzene

FEEEEEEEEE

e

2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 76-130
luene-ds ©1D2 - BD-120
romoflusrobenzens 101 76-~125

- S BE N IS s N

ND= Not Detected
REeporting Limit

g 1 of 1 13.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 168190 _ Location: Castro Valley Chevron
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH: 2762 Analysis: . EPA B260B
.ield ID: TWB-3, 25FT . Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lab ID: | 1681&0-019 : Batchi#: 86641
atrix: Secil Sampled: 12/02/03
qnits: ug/¥g : Received: 12/03/03
asis: as received Analyzed: 12/04/03

TBE ND 4.8
Benzene ND 4.8
oluene ND 4.8
.hlorcbenzene ND 4.8
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8
,p-Xylenes ND 4.8
I—Xylene ‘ND 4.8
. 3-Dichlorchenzene . ND 4.8
,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8

, 2-Dichlorobenzens ND 4.8

. 2_—D1<:hloroetha;1e—d”4” 11.(') 76—1‘30
oluene-ds _ 1ic4 80-120
romofilucorokbenzene -100 76-125

S .-

S I WE o EE E -

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
g=e 1 of 1

z0.C




. ' ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 168190 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
Client: S0MA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: . EPA 5030B

roject#: 2762 hnalysis: EPA B260B

ield ID: TWB~3, 29FT - Diln Fac: - 0.59434
Lab ID: 1691950-02¢C Batch#: B5641

atrix: c8oil ) Sampled: 12/02/03

nits: ug/Kg Received: 12/03/03

asis: . : as received ' Analyzed: ' 12/04/03

TBE

ND 4.7
Benzene ND 4.7
oluene WD 4.7
hlorobenzene ND 4.7
thylbenzene ND 4.7
,B-Xylenes ND 4.7
-Xylene . XD 4.7
; 3-Dichlorobenzens ND 4.7
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 4.7
; 2-Dichlorobenzens ND 4.7
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 76-130
oluene-dg8 ' 104 B0-120
romofluorchenzene 102 TE-125

ND= Not Detected

Reporting Limit
i:ge 1 cf 1

21.0




' . c Curtis & Tormpking, Lid.

165180 . Location: Castrc Valley Chevron
SOMZ& Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2762 ) Lnalvyeis: : EPA B260B

BLANK Basis: as received

QC234019 . Diln Fac: 1.000

Seil Batch#: Boo4l

ug/ Kg Analyzed: 12/03/03

Toluens
lorobenzene
hylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

-Xylene
i 3-Dichlorobenzene

. 4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzens

5556888858
(j‘llJ'IU'IU'I(.ﬂt.ﬂU'Il)1|.1‘lU‘lE

.1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 lOSll T6-130

luene-dB 102 80-120
omoflucrobenzene 101 . 76-125

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit '
ge 1 of 1 _ 22.0

D




l ‘ 7 o : c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

: 169180 Castro Valley Chevron
Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH: 2762 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8260B
vpe: BLANK * Basgis: as received
ab ID: - : QC234020 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Seil Batch#: 86641
nits: ug/Xg Analyzed: 12/63/03

enzene
oluens
hlorobenzene

thylbenzene
,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
l, 3-Dichlcrokenzene
4
2

=,

-Dichlorobenzene
-Dichlorobenzene

58555955558

,2-D1chlqroéth§ne—d4 108 76-130
luene-ds ’ 103 BO-120
iiomofluorobenzene 102 76-125"

) Not Detected

Reporting Limit
g 1 of 1 25.0

JD=




l o c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

16519¢ Location: Lastro Valley Chevron
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojecti#: 2762 : Analysis: EPA B260B
Vpe LCE ' Basis: as received
ab ID: . QC23401B N Diln Fac: 1.000
atrix: Soil Batch#: 86641
nits: - ug/Kg , Analyzed: 12/03/03

enzene ' 50.00 49.43 99 78-120
ocluesne ' ' 50.00 49,45 .99 79-120
hlorebenzene 50.00 . 49.57 99 80-120

2-Dichloroethane-ded 104 76-130

Toluene-d8 . 88 80-120

romofluorcbenzene : 102 76-125
i |
Alge 1 cf 1 24.0




l o ‘ ' CE Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

b #: .~ Location: Castro Valley Chevron
Client: SCMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Droject#: 2762 hnalysis: EPE B260B
tsld ID: TWB-1, 25FT Diln Fac: 1.000
S Lab ID: 16919C-008 Batch#: 86641
Matrix: Seil : Sampled: 12/02/03
Eits: : ug/¥g Received: $12/03/03
sis: as received Analyzed: . 12/03/03
Type: ' MS Lab ID: | QC234060

nzene " <0.05400 50.00 48.71 97 55-121
Toluene <0.1700 50.00 48.16 96 44-129
_rlarobenzene <0.07300 50.00 47.82 96 48-121
‘@ 2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 76-130
luene-dg 99 BC-120
romofluorchbenzens 99 76-125
Type: - MSD Lab ID: QC234061
:;:. % g }
Benzene 50.00 48.08 5S¢ £55-121 1 20 |
luene 50.00 48.39 97 44-129 0 20 |
lorobenzene 50.00 47.66 95 48-121 0 20
12 ~Dichloroethane-d4 106 -76-.;.1.30
luene-ds B 101 §0-120
Bromoflucrokbenzene 100 . 76-125

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1 25,0




Appendix D

Laboratory Reports of Groundwater Analytical

and Chain of Custody Form

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




- CHATN OF SUSTOOY FORM ™ ™l M
' Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. | SR | ~ Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ' C&T } é ? / ? ﬂ : .
2323 Fifth Street T LOGIN# -
Berkeley, CA 94710 : : i
(510)486-0900 Phone ‘ : I
(510)486-0532 Fax © Sampler:  gpie. JEnryaneS 3
Project No: 271 Report To: aAnSou@. SEPENR ‘fa’,-
Project Name: (45 ti2e wALLEY (HEVRIN Company . gowanges priviRonsBrirAls T,‘ g
, o
Project P.O.. Ziz _ Telephaone: 425 ~ 24y - We? = 2 &
Turnaround Time: <srayive.D Fax: 425 - ztu—beol % A
Matrix. . Preservative EJ E
Sampling |_!x|® _ Llole : 5 2
Lidb‘”"?:"“' Sample ID.| Date 'UB,% 3 |c ‘:o.f 0|2 218 Field Notes 4] 4
) umber Time. zlz ontainers{ T |L | T al &
=191 Twtes (eCZ T | X| || 3 X X[ XX
S oo 100 | [X 3 X\ A X| X
-5 > TWR-\ X X 3 A b XIA
o L Y M D Y 5 X X X1 X
— o |tne-3 Asge] [X 3 X X X1 X
NAY = = @ T e _’:,.Hz—-.—-g _ :
.-n}‘ﬁ 0D o w TWB-'E;‘ZZ.H‘—' ‘iq.;-)\ 1 ¥ X x'
V= 7 frwe-3 258 Yss X 5 A XX
“2;6 Q TWB"’%‘I-E‘-' l:;.;v:,r ‘ X X x
L LN ' . L ‘\. N j
el ‘ /.Pi\ ‘ S
Notes: TpPH~¢ MEASURED Vs EPA METHOD RELINQUISHED BY: : RECEIVED BY:,
5030 [Boyg " GLFID, BrEX Ad MIRE Mbahy - 7707 {a {2/3/63 0920
Al USial. ERA METHION. 8260 @'/‘2 , DATE/TIME : ATE/TIME ‘
' ' ' ~_ DATE/TIME| DATE/TIME -
DATE/TIME . DATE/TIME

Signature




I ) : ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: - 1638180 Locaticn: Castroc Valley Chevron
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH#: 2762 Anzlysis: ] 8015B
‘atrix: ' Water Sampled: 12/02/03
nits: ug/ L, Received: 12/03/03
Batcht: BE630 Analyzed: 12/03/03
eld ID: TWE-5 Lab ID: 169190-013
lpe: : SAMPLE ' ' ' Diln Fac: ©10.00-

soline C7-CLl2 . 22,000 500

lmf#ucsm't"c;iﬁéﬁﬁe" (FID)
l romofluorcbenzene (FID) 130

Field ID: TWB-4 Lab ID: 169190-014
'te: SAMPLE . R biln Fac: - 1.000

-Gasoline C7-Clz2 ND 50

Trifluoroteluene (FID) 113 - 57-150

lromofluorobenzene {(FID) i 120 65-144
eld ID: TWE~1 : Labk ID: 169180-015
e: SAMPLE , ' Diln Fac: 1.000

riflucrotoluene (FID) o113 57-150
romoflucrobenzene {(FID) 121 £65-144

= Value outgide of QC limits; see narrative

= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit

ge 1 of 2 4.0

- e CEE am




Mr ke ki N B LA e A e e AR R

rnve?
l ot y/ .
carfille Name : 169190-6%%, 86630, tvh only Sample #: al.® rage 1 of 1
FileName - G \GCOS\DATA\337G010, raw ! Date : 12/3/03 03:17 PM .
Mathod : TVHBTXE 7 ' ‘ Time of Injection: 12/3/03 02:52 FM
St Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 25.00 min low Peint @ -B.09 mV High Point : 517.11 mV

3¢ Factor: 1.¢ _ Flot Cffget: -8 mv Plpt Scale: §525.2 mV

Response [mV]

l e S g = g S g 3 3 2
. THnllnLlIllll-till]HHiliHTIIHTIHIIIIIITIII AENEAE
= ' 0.7 g5
— 1.583
I_:c-e - 789°°°
A= 2.54
léC—? - 4.07
—TRIFLUO —
- des -
iD__
E
= i 11 58 11.79
= = .
4
3 3
| E
" —/BROMOF -
. —c-10 - 15.15
|5"L:_ 16.25
_EC—‘I2 -
S — —— e
i = TS0
=
S
=




wili U LD cllil

Jple Name : cov/les,gc233981,86630,03ws1767,5/5000 Sample #: : Page 1 of 2
PileName : @:\GCOS\DATA\337G002.raw } Date : 12/3/03 10:34 AM
Method ; TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/3/03 10:05 AM
rt Time : 0.00 min : End Time : 25.00 min ' . Low Point : -14.46 mV High Point : 657.35 mv .
le Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -14 mvV Plot Scale: €71.B mV .

Response [mV]

%IIIITI IITI | |

—00F
—05¥
009
‘“—099

IIITIlIITI!II

L L1

-0.78

- -

- e .
oo b o eond bbb aeod o Lo
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R I T A e S Y
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TRIFLUO —

7.0
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11.78

BROMOF —
c-10 -
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?

( saooind
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' . ' c Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

ab”#;. 169150 Castro Valley Chevron

Client: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. EPA S030B
roject#: 2762 B015B
‘atrix: Water Sampled: ‘ 12/02/03
nits: ug/L Received: 12/03/03
Batchi: 865630 : Analyzed: 12/063/03
=1d ID: TWE-2 Lab ID:- '169150-016
]pe: SAMPLE ‘ Diln Fac: 1.000

Iasoline c7?-C12

rifluorotcluene (FID) _ 113 57-150

romof luorobenzene (FID) 122 65-144
Field ID: TWE-2 ‘ Lab ID: 169190-017
T SAMPLE _ ‘Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 115 57-150

Iromo-fluoroben_zene (FID) 122 65-144

lpe: BLANK Diln Fac: ) 1.000
b ID: QC233879
asgline C7-C1l2 ND ‘ 50

!rlflu_orétaiﬁéh'e " (FID) 103
romofluorobenzene (FID) 103

l= Value outside of QC limits; se=e narrative
ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
ixge 2 of 2 . 4.0




C

Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

165190

Location:

ab #: Castro Valley Chevreon
llient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2762 Analysis: 8015B
1 Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC233981 Batchi#: 86630
atrix: Water Analyzed: 12/03/03
Units: ug/L

An

‘Gasoline C7-Cl2

2,000

2,114

|

Bromefluorobenzene

Triflucreotoluene {FID)

(FID}

i3¢
125

57-150
65-144

-1 HE T T S Ul &E - B &

m

o




c B Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

ab #: 169190 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
ilient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: " EPA 503CB '
rojectH#: 2762 Analysis: 80158
Field ID: RZZZZZZZZZ Batch#: 86630
5 Lab ID: 169185-003" Sampled:. 12/02/03
litrix: Water Received: 12/02/03
Unite: ug/L Analyzed: . 12/04/03

i:i.ln Fac: 1.000
‘pe: _ MS Lab ID: 6C233997
F

soline C7-CLz 2,000 ~ 2,101

L
riflucrotoluene (FID) 132 57-150
romofluorchenzene (FID) 125 65-144
"}lpe; ' MSD ' Lab ID: 'QC233998

soline'C7?Cl2

riflugrotoluene (FID)
omoflucrobenzene (FID) 130 65~144

= Relative Percent Difference

Fel
O 4 £.0




Curtis & Tormpking, Lid.

C

b # 165190 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
ient: SOMA Environmental Englneerlng Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2762 Analyeis: EPA 8260R
eld ID: TWB-5 Batch#: B6E76
Eb ID: 162190-013" Sampled: 12/02/03
trix: Water Received: 12/03/03
Unit ug/L 2nalyzed: '12/04/03
ln Fac: 6.250

BE
nzene
o

9.5 3.1

500 3.1

luene 13 3.1
Chlorchenzene 3.1
hylbenzene 540 3.1

, p-Xylenes 1,900 3.1
o-Xylene 250 3.1
; 3-Dichlorobenzene 3.1
l, 4-Dichlorobenzene 3.1
1, 2-Pichlorobenzene 3.1

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
luene-ds

94
o8
93

77-129

80-120 -

80-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

4

tomof luorcbhenzene

P

To
a




¢

Curtis & Tompkins, L,

ab #:

169190 Location:. Castro Valley Chevron

Wlient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2762 Analysis: EPA B260B

ield ID: TWE-4 Batch#: B6648
iab ID: 1681590-014 Sampled: 12/02/03

atrix: Water Received: 12/63/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/04/03
_liln Fac: 1.000

TRE ND 0.5
enzene ND- 0.5
Toluene ND - 0.5
hlorobenzene - ND 0.5
' ithylbenzene ND .5
;p-Xylenes 1.6 0.5
o-Xylene . 0.7 0.5 -
. 3-Dichloraobenzene WD 0.5 "
', 4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Dichlorobenszene ND 0.8

fof
; 2-Dichloxrcethane-d4 103 77-129
Toluene-ds 89 g0-12¢
romofluorobenzene . C 106 80-123

;!: Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1

27.0




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 169130 ' Location: Castro Valley Chevron
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2762 Analysis: EPA B260B
ield ID: TWB-1 Batch#: 86648
iab ID: 1651580-015 Sampled: _ 12/02/03
atrix: ‘ Water ] Received: ©12/03/03
Units: ug/L : Analyzed: 12/03/03
Eln Fac: 1.000
TEBE - . 8.5 0.5
lenzene ND- 0.5
oluene ' ND .5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
lthylbenzene ND _ 0.5
;p-Xylenes 0.8 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
., 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
i .
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 103 77-129°
Toluene-34d4 99 80-120
'romof luorcbenzene 111 80-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit

2

Page 1 of 1

2B.0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

169190

b #:

Location

Castro Valley Chevron

ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2762 ! Analysis: EDPA B260B
ie=ld ID: TWB-2 Batchi: B&709
ib ID: 169190-016 Sampled: 12/02/03
trixz: Water Received: 12/03/03
Units: 7 ug/L Analyzed: 12/05/03
_1'1n Fac: 1.000

BE
nzene
Toluens
lorobenzene
ihylbenz ene
'p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
' 3-Dichlorcbenzene

4-Dichlorcbhenzens
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

555595558

B9

+

coooODOoO OO0
th U U1 In U1 UT Ut o1 o7

|

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

. 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 @9 77-120
Toluene-dé ‘ 13 B0-120
_l:omofluorobenzene ) 106 80-123



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lict,

it

169150

Location:

ab #: ) Castro Valley
lient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B-
Projectf#: 2762 Analysis: EPA 8260B
ield ID: TWB-3 Batch#: BE&709
iab ID: 16£9190-017 Gampled: 12/02/03
atrix: Water Received: 12/03/03
Units: ug/L - Analyzed: 12/05/03

!iln Fac: . 1.000

TRBE : 37 0.5
lenzene ' ' ND- 0.5
cluene ' ND ' 0.5
hlorobenzene ND 0.5
ithylbenzene ND 0.5
, p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-¥ylene ND 0.5
, 3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.5
' , 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5

,2-Dic oroethgﬂé—

Toluene-Gas 97 ~B0D-120
romofluorobenzene - 106 80-123
!z Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 ' 30.0

e e




l - ' , c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

ab #: 168190 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
.lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B .-

rojectH#: 2762 Analveis: EPA B260B
Type: " BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: 0C234048 ) Batch#: B6648B

atrix: Water Znalyzed: 12/03/03
Units: . " ug/L

MTBE

SnzZene |
luene
lorobhenzene

Ethylbenzene
l, p-Xylenes
-Xylene
1, 3-DPichlorobenzene
l, 4-Dichlorobenzene

VT UT ;R

, 2-Dichlorcbhbenzene

EEEEEEEEEE

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 166 77:]_29

luene-ds - 97 © BO-120
Bromofluorcbenzens ' 104 - 80-123

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 31.0




' . ‘ . S ' c Curtis & Tompkins., Lid.

b # 169180 . LDCatlon' Castro Valley Chevron
Eient' " SOMA Envlronmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH#: 2762 ) Analysis: EPA B260B
A Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
E ID: QC234092 Batch#: B6648
trix: - Water Analyzed: 12/03/03
Units: ug/L

“MTBE

nzene .
luene _
lorobhenzene

Ethylbenzene
p-Xylenes
-Xylene

1, 3-Dichleorcbenzene

chhlorobenzene
,2 -Dichlorobenzene

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 ldé 77~ 129
oluene-34g 99 © 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 108 BO-123

i w —

.

CEEEREEEEEE!

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 32.0

1
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i
i
i
i
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l o ' ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

b #: 169150 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2762 Pnalysis: EPA 8260R
e: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
E ID: QC234153 Batchi#: B6E676
trisx: Water - . hnalyzed: 12/04/03
_Enits: ug/L ' ’

. MTBE

ND 0.5

nzene ND 0.5
gluene ND- 0.5
lorchenzene ND 6.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
-Xylene ND 0.5
1, 3-Dicklorobenzene ND 0.5
, 4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
lz ~Dichlorobenzene NI 0.5

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4

101 77-129
oiuene-dg © 98 80-120
Bromoflucrobenrzene S 108 B0-123

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit




I | ' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Location: Castro Valiey Chevron

Ig=b #: 162190
llient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2762 Enalysis: . EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
lab ID: 0C234279 Batch#: 86709
atrix: Water Analyzed: _1z2/05/03

Units: ug/L

TBE ND 0.5
enzene ND 0.5
ic: luene ND- 0.5
hlorobenzene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
;p-Xylenes ND 0.5
I— Xylene : ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobénzene WD 0.5
,4-Dichlorobenzene WD 0.5
l', 2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.%

&5h

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 - 97 77 —”j._‘2 9
oluene-d8 ] 98 80-120

Bromofluorcbenzene 104 B0-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 : 34.0




' | ' . c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltc.

b # 169150 Location: Cagtro Valiey Chevron
Eient‘: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

oject#: 2762 Analysis: EPR B260B

[=H BLANK ) Diln Facg: 1.000
Eﬁ ID: QC234282 Batchi: B6709

trix: Water ' ' Analyzed: 12/05/03
Unitsg: ug/L ‘

BE ND 0.5
nrene ND . 0.5
Eluene ' ND- 0.5
lorobenzene ND 0.5
Ethyvlbhenzene ND ¢.5 )
lp XZylenes ND 0.5 .
Xylene ND 0.5
1, 3-Dichlorokbenzene -ND 0.5
, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
le—Dichlorobenzene ND D.5

, 2—Dichlor5ethaﬁe—d4 )
oluene-dB . 29 B0-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 108 80-123

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit )
ge 1 of 1 38.0
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c Curtis & Torﬁpkins, k(=)

169190 - Location: Castro Valley Chevron

#:
Eent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPAR 5030B
oject#: 2762 : Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS : Diln Fac: 1.000
tb ID: 0C234047 ' Batchi: 86648
trix: Water . ‘Analyzed: 12/03/03
Units: ug/L o

BE- _
nzene i ) . 50.00 . 47.59 95 BC-120
Eluene © 50.00 , 49.37 99 - 80-120
lorobenzene ’ 50.0¢ £1.45 103 80-120
Ethylbenzene 50.00 50.19 100 80-120
,p-Xylenes : ' 100.0 : 104.4 104 80-121
!—Xylene 50.00 ‘ 52.77 106 80-120

,2—D1chlot6ethane—d4
‘oluene-a38
romefluorobenzens 94 80-123

B
P,

age 1 of 1 . 36.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

T A

Castro Valley Chevron

ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: : EPA 50308

_Eject#: 2762 Analysis: EPA 8260B
trix: Water . ' Batch#: B6676

Units: ug/L - Analyzed: 12/04/03

fln Fac: 1.000 '

‘I'::e: _ BS _ Lab ID: QC234151

tBE 50.00 42.51 a5 | £9-124
nzene ' ' 50.00 44.89 90 B0-120

Toluene ' 50.00 : 4¢.14 82 80-120 _
lorcbenzene 50.00 48.23 =1 80-120

thylbenzene ) 50.00 47.03 94 80-120

m, p-Xylenes ' 100.0 94.96 95 ‘80-121

-Xylene - 50.00 48.36 97 80-120

2-Dichl oroetlilalxuue -d4

1,
tluene -ds
omofluorobenzene
Typ

e: BSD Lab ID: QC234152

TBE ~50.00 44 .94 S0 69-124 & - 20
Benzene _ 50.00 7 45.36 91 ~  BO-120 1 20
luene ’ 50.00 : 46.41 - 93 B0-120 1 20
lﬁlorobenzene 50.00 47.01 94 80-120 3 - 20
Ethylbenzene - 50.00 44 .97 o0 B0-120 4 20
p-Xylenes 100.0 93.43 93 g0-121 2 20
I—Xylene 50.00 47.58 25 BO-120 2 20
:thin
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 77-129
oluene-ds o9 B0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 96 B0O-123

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

18,0



C

Curtis & Tdmpkins, Lid.

5h #: 169190

Castrb Vallej”éBEQfon

Location:
Client: ‘8CMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Woiect#: 2762 : 2Analysis: EPA B8260B
e: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC234278 Batch: 86702
trix: Water Analyzed: 12/05/03
jits: ug/L
nzene C 50.00 45.40
Tcluene - 50.06 45 .43 g1 80-120
llorobenzene o 50.00 47.39 95 80-120
hylbenzene 50.00 46.26 93 B0-120
m,p-¥Xylenes 100.0 95.68 96 80-121
' 00 47.68 95 80-120

.Xylene "B0.

2- chhloroethane d4 9?

77-129
luene-ds =1 80-120
omofluorobenzene _ 92 B0O-123
jge 1 0f 1
1




_l : ', : c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 169190 Location: . Castro Valley Chevron
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B '
roject#: 2762 ' : Analysis: EPA B260E
ield ID: LZLLZE0Z20Z : Batch#: - BE648B
MSS Lab ID: 169185-003 . Sampled: 12/02/03
atrix: Water : Received: 12/02/03
nits: ug/L ) Analyzed: 12/03/03
iiln Fac: : 1.000
Type: MS . - Lab ID: QC234049

MTRE 50.00 48.65 a7 67~127
enzene : ' <0.1900 50.00 47.10 94 80-120

ioluene <0.1500 50.00 49.16 98 76-121
hlorcbenzene - : <0.1700 50.00 49.64 . 99 BG-120

Ethylbenzene ' <0 ,1800 - 5C.00 49,04 98 . 79-123
;p-Xylenes <0.2700 100.0 100.9 101 80-121

-Xylene <0.1400 50.00 52.16 104 80-120

103, 77-129
Toluene-ds ’ 895 80-120
romofluorobenzene 96 80-123

I‘pe: ~ MSD Lab ID: QC234050
TBE © 50.00 47 .44 95 67-127 3 20
enzene 50.00 46.74 93 80-120 1 20
oluene 50.00 48.03 96 76-121 2 20
hlorobenzene 50.00 48.92 98 80-120 1 20

ithylbenzene -50.00 47.13 94 79-123 4 20
,p-Xylenes 100.0 ' 100.5 100 g0-121 © 20
-Xylene ' 50.00 49.97 100 80-120 4 20

o
1

. 2-Dichloroethane-da 100 77-129
oluene-dsg 160 BO-120
romofluorobenzene 93 80-123

= Relative Percent Difference :
ge 1 of 1 37.0




c | Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

b #: 163130 Location: Castro Valley Chevron
Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

oject#: 2762 : ‘ Bnalysis: EPA 8260B
_Eeld ID: ZEERZZZZZZ Batchi: B&709

S Lab ID: 169245-001 Sampled: 12/04/03
Matrix: Water Received: 12/04/03

its: . ug/L Analyzed: 12/05/03
Iln Fac: 1.000

MS Lab ID: Q234280

32

Benzene <0.1900 45, 91 ‘BG-120
luene <0.1500 46.06 S92 76-121
tlorobenzene <0.1700 46.78 94 80-120
Ethylbenzene. <0.,1800 45.30 21 T79-123
p-Xylenes <0.2700 100.0 94 .55 95 80-121
L'~Xylen¢a «0.2400 50.00 48.08 86 80-120

2-Dichloroethane-gd4
luene-ds
Bromoflucrobenzene

95

QC234281

92

MTBE 50.00 46.15 67-127 2 20
tnzene 50.00 43.95 88 80-220 3 20
luene 50.00 43.49 87 76-121 6 20 .
Chlorocbenzene 50.00 47.22 94 80-120 1 20
-hylbenzene 50.00 45.38 91 79-123 0 20
| p-Xylenes 100.0 93.94 94 80-121 1 20
o-Xylene 50.00 48.07 96 80-120 0 20

2 —D:Lchloroe“tﬁa.ne— d4
Toluene-dB8

87

85

"80-120
80-123

fomof luorobenzene

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

44.





